
Committee members 

Bob Anderson – Chair 
Greta Gilman 
Gerry Sperling 
Nick Sumner 

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to Gov. Inslee’s Proclamation 20-28, dated March 24, 2020, 
all public meetings subject to the Open Public Meetings Act, Chapter 42.30 RCW, are to be held 
remotely and that the in-person attendance requirement in RCW 42.30.030 has been suspended 
until the termination of the COVID-19 State of Emergency. 

The Finance Committee meeting will be held virtually via WebEx teleconferencing at 3 p.m. 
Tuesday, Dec. 7, 2021. The public will be able to listen to the meeting by calling 408-418-9388 
and entering the access code 2491 899 0296 when prompted.  

Written public comment may be submitted via email or mail. Comments must be received no later 
than 11 a.m. Dec. 7 by email to: spokaneparks@spokanecity.org or mail to: Spokane Park Board, 
5th floor City Hall, 808 West Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane, Washington 99201. Submitted public 
comments will be presented to meeting attendees prior to the meeting. 

Agenda 

Action items 
1. Design Workshop, Inc., contract amendment #3/Parks and Natural Lands Master Plan

($91,500, non-taxable) – Nick Hamad
2. Garco Construction Inc. change order #2/Vietnam Veterans Memorial ($17,456.13, tax

inclusive) – Berry Ellison

Discussion/information items
1. Spokane School District 81 memorandum of understand/South Hill dog park – Garrett

Jones

Standing reports
1. November Financials – Mark Buening

Spokane Park Board Finance Committee 
3 p.m. Tuesday, Dec. 7, 2021 

WebEx virtual meeting 
Call-in: 408-418-9388; Access code: 2491 899 0296 

Mark Buening – Parks Finance/Budget Director 

mailto:spokaneparks@spokanecity.org


 
 

Agenda Subject to Change 

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) INFORMATION: The City of Spokane is committed to providing equal 
access to its facilities, programs and services for persons with disabilities. Headsets may be checked out (upon 
presentation of picture I.D.) through the meeting organizer. Individuals requesting reasonable accommodations or 
further information may call, write, or email Human Resources at 509.625.6363, 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd, 
Spokane, WA, 99201; or erahrclerks@spokanecity.org. Persons who are deaf or hard of hearing may contact Human 
Resources through the Washington Relay Service at 7-1-1. Please contact us forty-eight (48) hours before the 
meeting date. 

mailto:erahrclerks@spokanecity.org


Spokane Park Board 
Briefing Paper 

Committee 

Committee meeting date 
Requester  Phone number: 
Type of agenda item  Consent Discussion Information  Action 

Type of  New  Renewal/extension  Amendment/change order Other 

City Clerks file (OPR or policy #) 

Item title: (Use exact language noted on 
the agenda) 

Begin/end dates Begins:  Ends:  Open ended 

Background/history: 

Motion wording: 

Approvals/signatures outside Parks: Yes No 
If so, who/what department, agency or company: 
Name: Email address: Phone: 

Distribution: 
Parks Accounting 
Parks Pamela Clarke 
Requester: 
Grant Management Department/Name: 

Fiscal impact: Expenditure Revenue 
Amount: Budget code: 

Vendor: Existing vendor New vendor 
Supporting documents: 

Quotes/solicitation (RFP, RFQ, RFB) 
- City of Spokane

Business lic expiration date:

W-9 (for new contractors/consultants/vendors
ACH Forms (for new contractors/consultants/vendors
Insurance Certificate (min. $1 million in General Liability)

Updated: 10/ /2019 :23 M 

Return to Agenda



F:\PROJECTS_R-Z\6339-Spokane Parks and Public Open Spaces MP\A-Administration\Proposals and 
Contracts\211011 Additional Services Agreement 3.doc 

12/02/2021 

Nick Hamad 
City of Spokane Parks and Recreation 
808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd # 5  
Spokane, WA  
99201 

RE: Additional Services #3: Authorizing alternative scope items 

Dear Nick: 

This letter is to propose a scope of services and fee for additional services that have been discussed as 
desired options that would respond to identified themes and recommendations and advance the Spokane 
Parks and Natural Lands Master Plan located in Spokane, Washington.  Based on our conversation 
on September 29th, 2021 Design Workshop has developed additional tasks that would complement and 
further the current plan direction. The three tasks outlined include: Park Vision Plan for Cowley Park, 
Policy and Funding Strategies Study, and Natural Lands Qualities Assessment.  

I. Park Vision Plan for Cowley Park.

The concept design process will serve as a means of testing ideas and input generated through
the earlier planning process and provide an opportunity for immediate response to community
need. It is intended to serve as high-level visioning to uncover and excite possibilities for the
park’s future, with future steps required for finalizing the concept.

This task will begin with a site analysis component using GIS mapping and conditional
assessment provided by the city that will result in a site existing conditions and identification of
opportunities and constraints.

Engagement will include:
a. Two (2) virtual two-hour conversation will be hosted with stakeholders (hospital and

homeless service providers) invited by the city to discuss the current park’s use, potential
for improvement, options for additional features, and partnerships for programming. An
agenda, list of questions and context presentation materials will be prepared in advance.

b. Parks operations staff will also be interviewed (2 hours) to understand challenges with
the current design and opportunities for the future.

c. We recommend city staff engage people experiencing homelessness that spend time in
this park to understand how to best design for co-existence and serve their needs. Design
Workshop will provide a list of possible questions and character images of potential park
features for staff to utilize in conversations.

From this the design team will produce a draft concept plan and selection of character imagery 
for evaluation by the client. This content will be used for a follow up meeting (1 hour) with 
stakeholders to inform plan refinement and to further explore partnerships next steps. A final 
concept plan will be developed for display in the Master Plan document and will include 
description of the plan intent, opportunities, and selected character imagery.  

Deliverables:  



 2 

 Context Map and Analysis 
 Site Existing Conditions, Opportunities and Constraints Map Diagram 
 Stakeholder Engagement Meetings and materials listed above  
 Draft Concept Plan and character imagery options 
 Final Vision Plan, character imagery and narrative intent description.    

 

II. Funding Strategies / Partnerships Study (Alternative 1 of original Scope 
of Work) 
  

 

A. Operations, Maintenance, and Staffing Plan 

Data will be collected and evaluated regarding fee structure, funding sources, budget, capital 
improvement plans and organizational structure information and summarized in a technical memo. 
Our team member ETM Associates will update and/or establish operational and staffing standards for 
the full operation of the system. This will include maintenance standards, staffing levels needed for 
programs, technology requirements, customer service requirements and administration based on 
established and agreed upon outcomes. The team will evaluate governance of parks and functions in 
the overall structure with recommendations on how to operate in the most effective functional and 
efficient manner. ETM Associates will conduct a work session with key management staff on what 
they consider to be core essential services, important services, and value-added services based on 
observations, individual interviews, focus group interviews and operating practices. The focus will be 
on whom the services are provided to, for what purpose, for what benefit, and for what cost. 

Deliverables: 

 Data request memo 

 Draft recommendations memorandum 

A. Functional Organizational Structure 

Using a business-oriented approach with integration of industry best management practices, our team 
partner ETM Associates will assess the feasibility of the realignment of staffing structures to create 
more efficiency. This will help enhance the organizational infrastructure through a more efficient 
design where appropriate that is functionally based. 

Deliverables: 

 Draft recommendations memorandum 

B. Financial Review / Fees and Charges Study 

Our team will perform analysis to document the financial situation of the service area and/or business 
centers therein. The financial analysis will look at the budget, pricing policy, user fees, current and 
other revenue generating opportunities, grant opportunities, and the revenue forecast (excludes 
developer fees). This analysis will identify the financial situation of the service area with three 
primary goals:  



 3 

 Understand the financial dynamics to further advance the understanding of operations gained 
through the work described above  

 Review funding and accounting practices with an objective of accurate financial fund 
tracking and the ability of City staff to have more useful financial information for strategic 
decision-making  

 Seek opportunities to improve the financial sustainability for the future including evaluating 
expenditures and increasing current and new sources of revenue  

 We will also review current financial policies. This review will include comparison of current 
policies with national standards of best practice agencies. The consulting team will 
recommend cost recovery goals, policies and adjustments to current policies where 
enhancements may be needed or gaps are identified. 

Deliverables: 

 Finance Review Summary Document 

C. Funding Strategies / Partnerships Study 

Additional funding recommendations will be developed based in part of our review and analysis of 
the City and Department, as well as the national experience brought by the consulting team. Our team 
has identified a variety of methods on past work that can potentially be applied to Spokane. These 
strategies include:  

 Understand the financial dynamics to further advance the understanding of operations gained 
through the work described above 

 Fees and charges 

 Endowments/ Non-profit agencies 

 Grants from national agencies and private sources 

 Sponsorships 

 Partnerships 

 Dedicated sales or property tax 

 Dedicated funding sources 

Deliverables: 

 Funding Strategies Draft Recommendations Memorandum  

D. Delivery Evaluation Recommendations 

ETM Associates will analyze the operations and methods used to deliver existing services. This 
process will involve staff interviews, observations of procedures, user interviews, and a review of 
promotional materials and methods. The analysis will include an evaluation of the customer interface 
aspect of service delivery, identifying the elements that are critical to success and barriers to customer 
participation and satisfaction. 

Deliverables: 

 Delivery Evaluation Memorandum 



 4 

 
III.  Park Policy and Standards Analysis  

 
E. Park Policy and Standards Analysis 

The 2017 Comprehensive Plan will be reviewed to provide a memo identifying high-level aspects that 
support the 2022 Parks and Recreation Master Plan, and note portions that do not align or need 
bolstering in a future plan update. This memo will be used to provide high-level guidance for the 
Comprehensive Plan update regarding how to incorporate this Master Plan findings.  

We will review and summarize current city land use policies and regulations related to open space 
and development, impacts to natural resources, community buffers, park and trail dedication and 
maintenance, and retention of heritage and agricultural lands (Municipal Code Title 17C, D, and E 
and 12 where it applies to park properties). This assessment of your program will be used to inform 
recommendations for the final Master Plan.   

We will interview City staff to better understand the implications of these regulations or policies for 
development practices and City initiatives, including how they currently implement the Parkland 
Dedication Ordinance and what ideas staff have to further incorporate and implement the ordinance 
into the City’s land use regulations. The interviews will be comprehensive enough to be able to draw 
some conclusions about how current regulations work related to growth pressures and other City 
requirements related to growth and development. We will also complete up to two (2) interviews with 
key stakeholders from the development community to understand their perspective on what works and 
what could be improved in the current land use regulations in regard to parkland dedication and 
standards.  

Up to four cities codes for parkland will be studied to draw out comparisons (nearby cities of City of 
Spokane Valley and Post Falls) and best practices from aspirational city codes (Tacoma and/or 
others). A summary of their code and relative assessment will inform creation of general 
recommendations for changes to the code and aspects to study further when the city revises its code in 
the future. Items to address include general direction for policies for land development and if an 
impact fee should be considered.  

Deliverables: 

 Comprehensive Plan update high-level guidance technical memo. 

 Technical Memo of existing municipal code sections analysis and general recommendations for 
policy changes 

 Interview of City staff (up to 4 hours) and development community stakeholders (up to 3 hours). 
Transcripts from interviews with City staff and stakeholders 

 

IV. Natural Land Qualities Assessment and Vision Graphic 
 
The 2021 Community Survey and Focus Group Meetings indicated a desire for the City’s 
Natural Lands holdings to be improved and expanded. The purpose of this effort is to build 
off these values to craft a vision within the master plan of where the City and partners might 
direct future conservation efforts. This is intended to be a high-level study with 
recommendations of vetting of priorities and feasibility to be conducted in a future 
acquisition planning study and natural lands management study. The study area will include 
the City of Spokane Urban Growth Boundary area and up to three-miles beyond. 
 



 5 

GIS analysis will be utilized to identify lands that provide desirable environmental functions 
that might be considered for conservation. GIS data layers to be used include:  
 
City/County Data sources: 

 Hazardous Geology – geologic formations identified by Washington DNR as having high 
susceptibility for landslides 

 Erodible Soil – soils were severe erosion hazards extract from NRCS 1968 soils survey 

 FEMA Flood Zones 

 Wetlands 

 Riparian Habitat Area 

 Aquifers 

 Existing and proposed Trails 

 Existing Parks and Natural Lands properties 

 Parcels and Land Use 

 Urban Tree Canopy  

 
Washington State GIS sources:  

 Natural Hazards Data 

 Wildfire Urban Interface 

 Geology Data 

 Environmental / Animal Data  

 Water Data 

 Forest Health Aerial Survey 

 2015 State Wildlife Action Plan Species Ranges, Species Habitat Suitability 

 DNR Wetlands of High Conservation Value 

 DNR Forest Health Prioritization of Eastern Washington 

 
ESRI and National Datasets (finer resolution desired if available from other sources):  

 SSURGO Soils data 

 USA Cropland data  

 Esri’s Green Infrastructure data  

 MRLC – land cover, imperviousness, tree canopy  

 
Additional data needs yet to be identified if available for incorporation include: 
- Wildlife habitat, locations, ranges and networks composites/priorities 
- Vegetation Land Cover with more detail than USGS Land Cover sources 
- Scenic Views 
We will conduct a call with the WA State Department of Fish and Wildlife to understand 
species targets for the City of Spokane and best available data sources. The extend of Design 
Workshop’s need to create composite maps of these data sources will be evaluated at that 
time to determine what is possible to complete within this scope. No new GIS data entry is 
anticipated in this scope and Scenic Views will be the only new layer created in addition to 
the composite mapping outcomes.  
 
Design Workshop will create a layer identifying Scenic Views based on topographic 
elevation data and geologic data and point locations identified by the client.  
 
The assessment will incorporate environmental considerations as well as factors that 
determine ease of acquisition (parcel size and contiguous ownership) and strategies to address 
network fragmentation. The assessment would consider trail linkages to parklands as well as 



 6 

social justice considerations. Values from the public survey, focus groups, and Inland 
Northwest Land Conservancy (INLC) plan will be evaluated to understand priorities and 
geographic interests.  
 
One meeting with stakeholders such as Land Trusts, County and State Open Space Managers, 
wildlife and ecology experts will be hosted to refine the methodology, data and gather their 
input regarding the weighting of values.  
 
The final deliverable is a composite map overlaying the features that make for the most 
desirable conserved lands and will be described in the Master Plan. Accompanying this will 
be a diagrammatic map generalizing themes for conservation (purposes of agriculture, 
recreation/public health, water protection/enhancement, and 
wildlife/environmental/resiliency) along with priorities for enhancement of conditions for the 
cities current properties.   

 
 
Deliverables:  

o Appendix containing maps of the various layer inputs used to identify desired 
qualities for conserved lands. (one draft and one final package). Data sources list 

o Composite map weighted overlay (one draft and one final) 
o Diagrammatic plan vision for natural lands enhancement/expansion themes 

(Green Network diagram) 
 

v. Survey Summary Infographic 
 
Design Workshop will produce a graphic page summarizing the community survey results to share 
findings with the public in a user-friendly format. A draft and final 11x17 size page will be produced to 
graphically display key results.  
 



 7 

Schedule 
Design Workshop is prepared to begin services immediately upon receipt of signed additional service 
letter. This effort will dovetail with existing schedule milestones for the Parks and Natural Lands Master 
Plan with the exception of the Funding and Partnerships Study, which may elongate past the original 
timeline; recommendations, as possible, will be folded into the master plan but a plan addendum may be 
required.  
 
Fees 
The contract conditions of existing Agreement dated February 13, 2020 shall be binding on these 
additional services unless modified herein.  The following is a summary of the fees associated with this 
effort. It is understood that the City may not desire to include all additional tasks, so each task has been 
itemized to provide a “menu of options” for the City to select based on their desired plan direction. All 
fees should be considered on a time and materials basis under a “not to exceed” contract. In some 
instances a range of fees is provided to reflect unknowns such as data availability; the task would require 
a larger level of effort should a large effort be required for data gathering and refinement.  
 
Additional Fees For Add Service 3 to increase the scope of work could include: 

I. Neighborhood Park Concept Plan for Cowley Park:   $7,000 
II. Funding Strategies / Partnerships Study:     $50,000 
III. Park Policy and Standards Analysis    $17,000 
IV. Natural Lands Quality Assessment and Vision Graphic:  $16,000 
V. Survey Summary Infographic     $1,500 
Additional Services #3 Total Amount:      $91,500 
 

 
Original Contract Amount:      $240,030 
 
Additional Services #1 Amount:      $8,000 
Additional Services #2 Amount:      $6,000 
 
Total New Contract Amount:      $345,530 
 

 
Please call me at 970 399-1408 if you have any questions regarding this request for additional services. 
 
Thank you again for selecting Design Workshop to assist you in achieving your goals on this project.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
DESIGN WORKSHOP, INC. 
 
Anna Laybourn 
Principal 
 
APPROVED BY CLIENT: 
 
 
By:   Date:   
    
Title:   



Spokane Park Board 
Briefing Paper 

Committee 

Committee meeting date 
Requester  Phone number: 
Type of agenda item  Consent Discussion Information  Action 

Type of  New  Renewal/extension  Amendment/change order Other 

City Clerks file (OPR or policy #) 

Item title: (Use exact language noted on 
the agenda) 

Begin/end dates Begins:  Ends:  Open ended 

Background/history: 

Motion wording: 

Approvals/signatures outside Parks: Yes No 
If so, who/what department, agency or company: 
Name: Email address: Phone: 

Distribution: 
Parks Accounting 
Parks Pamela Clarke 
Requester: 
Grant Management Department/Name: 

Fiscal impact: Expenditure Revenue 
Amount: Budget code: 

Vendor: Existing vendor New vendor 
Supporting documents: 

Quotes/solicitation (RFP, RFQ, RFB) 
- City of Spokane

Business lic expiration date:

W-9 (for new contractors/consultants/vendors
ACH Forms (for new contractors/consultants/vendors
Insurance Certificate (min. $1 million in General Liability)

Updated: 10/ /2019 :23 M 

Return to Agenda



CITY OF SPOKANE 
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 
 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: Garco Construction 
 
PROJECT TITLE:  Vietnam Veterans Memorial Renovation 
 
CITY CLERK CONTRACT NUMBER: OPR 2021-0554 
 
================================================================== 
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:     AMOUNT:   
 
Item 1: Add Rockery Wall                                                                                           $       0.00 
Item 2: Add Flag Pole Lights                                                                                      $ 7,506.83 
Item 3: Add Electrical to Existing Poles                                                                      $ 4,350.19 
Item 4: Add Arborist Services                                                                                     $ 5,308.00 
Item 5: Add Flag Pole(s) Removal                                                                              $        0.00 
Item 6: Add Wayfinding Flags                                                                                     $  1,285.11 
Item 7: Deduct Landscape                                                                                          $   (994.00) 
 
 
Note: WSST (9%) is included in the figures above. 
 
======================================================================== 
        TOTAL AMOUNT: $17,456.13 
 

 
CONTRACT SUM (EXCLUDE SALES TAX) 
 

 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM (INCLUDE ALTERNATES) $  51,558.07 
NET AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS $  48,319.27 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT $  99,877.34 
CURRENT CHANGE ORDER (EXCLUDES SALES TAX) $   16,014.80 

REVISED CONTRACT SUM $ 115,892.14 

 
 

 
CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE 
 

 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE  05/01/2022 
CURRENT COMPLETION DATE  05/01/2022 
REVISED COMPLETION DATE       

 
Contractor’s Acceptance:  ______________________________ Date:  __________ 
 
City Approval: ___________________________________ Date:  __________ 
 
Attest:   ______________________________________________________   City Clerk 
 
Pre-Approved as to form:  Hunt M. Whaley, Assistant City Attorney 
 



bellison
Rectangle





bellison
Line

bellison
Accepted

bellison
Line

bellison
Line





bellison
Rectangle





bellison
Line

bellison
Accepted

bellison
Accepted

bellison
Text Box
(6,793+94)*1.09 = $7,506.83

bellison
Line

bellison
Line

bellison
Line

bellison
Accepted













bellison
Rectangle





bellison
Text Box
$3,991*1.09 = $4,350.19

bellison
Line

bellison
Line

bellison
Line

bellison
Line

bellison
Accepted







bellison
Rectangle





bellison
Accepted

bellison
Accepted







bellison
Rectangle





bellison
Line

bellison
Accepted

bellison
Line

bellison
Line

bellison
Line





bellison
Rectangle





bellison
Line

bellison
Text Box
$1,179*1.09 = $1,285.11

bellison
Accepted

bellison
Line

bellison
Line

bellison
Line





bellison
Rectangle



bellison
Callout
Bid Price

bellison
Callout
Actual Cost

bellison
Text Box
-$900 Credit



bellison
Accepted

bellison
Accepted

bellison
Text Box
($900*1.09)+Overhead & Profit = $994

bellison
Text Box
$994 Credit for reduction in scope.





Spokane Park Board 
Briefing Paper 

Committee 

Committee meeting date 
Requester  Phone number: 
Type of agenda item  Consent Discussion Information  Action 

Type of  New  Renewal/extension  Amendment/change order Other 

City Clerks file (OPR or policy #) 

Item title: (Use exact language noted on 
the agenda) 

Begin/end dates Begins:  Ends:  Open ended 

Background/history: 

Motion wording:  N/A 

Approvals/signatures outside Parks: Yes No 
If so, who/what department, agency or company: 
Name: Email address: Phone: 

Distribution: 
Parks Accounting 
Parks Pamela Clarke 
Requester: 
Grant Management Department/Name: 

Fiscal impact: Expenditure Revenue 
Amount: Budget code: 

Vendor: Existing vendor New vendor 
Supporting documents: 

Quotes/solicitation (RFP, RFQ, RFB) 
- City of Spokane

Business lic expiration date:

W-9 (for new contractors/consultants/vendors
ACH Forms (for new contractors/consultants/vendors
Insurance Certificate (min. $1 million in General Liability)

Updated: 10/ /2019 :23 M 

Return to Agenda



Return to Agenda


























	12-07-2021 Finance Committee AGENDA
	Briefing Paper - Spokane School District 81 memorandum of understanding
	Briefing Paper - Design Workshop, Inc., contract amendment #3
	Design Workshop, Inc., contract amendment #3
	Briefing Paper - Garco Change Order #2
	Garco Change Order #2 supporting docs
	November 2021 Financials_FC



